Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 1 of 20

1 || CHRISTINE A. VARNEY (pro hac vice)
cvarney(@cravath.com

2 || KATHERINE B. FORREST (pro hac vice)
kforrest@cravath.com

3 ||GARY A. BORNSTEIN (pro hac vice)
gbornstein@cravath.com

4 || YONATAN EVEN (pro hac vice)
yeven@cravath.com

5 ||J. WESLEY EARNHARDT (pro hac vice)
wearnhardt@cravath.com

6 || LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ (pro hac vice)
Imoskowitz@cravath.com

7 || JUSTIN C. CLARKE (pro hac vice)
jeclarke@cravath.com

8 ||M. BRENT BYARS (pro hac vice)
mbyars@cravath.com

9 || CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue

10 || New York, New York 10019

Telephone: (212) 474-1000

11 1| Facsimile: (212)474-3700

12 11 PAUL J. RIEHLE (SBN 115199)
paul.riehle@faegredrinker.com

13 || FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Four Embarcadero Center

14 11 san Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 591-7500

15 || Facsimile: (415) 591-7510

16 Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-defendant
Epic Games, Inc.

17 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
18 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
19 OAKLAND DIVISION
20
21 EPIC GAMES, INC., Case No. 4:20-CV-05640-YGR-TSH
22 Plaintiff, Counter-defendant,
23 NOTICE OF APPEAL
V.
24
APPLE INC.,
25
%6 Defendant, Counterclaimant.
27

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 2 of 20

1 Notice is hereby given that Epic Games, Inc., Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant in the

2 || above-named case, appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the
3 || final Judgment entered on September 10, 2021 (ECF No. 814), and all orders leading to or

4 || producing that judgment, including but not limited to the Rule 52 Order After Trial on the Merits

5 || (ECF No. 812) and the Permanent Injunction (ECF No. 813), each entered on the same date.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 3 of 20

Dated: September 12, 2021

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Respectfully submitted,

By: s/Katherine B. Forrest

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP

Paul J. Riehle (SBN 115199)
paul.richle@faegredrinker.com

Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 591-7500
Facsimile: (415) 591-7510

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

Christine A. Varney (pro hac vice)
cvarney(@cravath.com

Katherine B. Forrest (pro hac vice)
kforrest@cravath.com

Gary A. Bornstein (pro hac vice)
gbornstein@cravath.com

Yonatan Even (pro hac vice)
yeven(@cravath.com

J. Wesley Earnhardt (pro hac vice)

wearnhardt@cravath.com

Lauren A. Moskowitz (pro hac vice)
Imoskowitz@cravath.com

Justin C. Clarke (pro hac vice)
jeclarke@cravath.com

M. Brent Byars (pro hac vice)
mbyars@cravath.com

Worldwide Plaza

825 Eighth Avenue

New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 474-1000
Facsimile: (212) 474-3700

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant

Epic Games, Inc.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 4 of 20

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 6. Representation Statement

Instructions for this form: http.//www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/formQ6instructions.pdf

Appellant(s) (List each party filing the appeal, do not use “et al.” or other abbreviations.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

EPIC GAMES, INC.

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Christine A. Varney

Address: (825 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10019

Telephone number(s): [212-474-1140

Email(s): |cvarney@cravath.com

Is counsel registered for Electronic Filing in the 9th Circuit? € Yes @ No

Appellee(s) (List only the names of parties and counsel who will oppose you on appeal. List
separately represented parties separately.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

Address:

Telephone number(s):

Email(s):

To list additional parties and/or counsel, use next page.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 5 of 20

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 6. Representation Statement

Instructions for this form: http.//www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/formQ6instructions.pdf

Appellant(s) (List each party filing the appeal, do not use “et al.” or other abbreviations.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

EPIC GAMES, INC.

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Katherine B. Forrest

Address: (825 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10019

Telephone number(s): |212-474-1151

Email(s): |kforrest@cravath.com

Is counsel registered for Electronic Filing in the 9th Circuit? € Yes @ No

Appellee(s) (List only the names of parties and counsel who will oppose you on appeal. List
separately represented parties separately.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

Address:

Telephone number(s):

Email(s):

To list additional parties and/or counsel, use next page.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




