	Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Docu	ument 816	Filed 09/12/21	Page 1 of 20
8 9 10	CHRISTINE A. VARNEY (pro hac vice) cvarney@cravath.com KATHERINE B. FORREST (pro hac vice) kforrest@cravath.com GARY A. BORNSTEIN (pro hac vice) gbornstein@cravath.com YONATAN EVEN (pro hac vice) yeven@cravath.com J. WESLEY EARNHARDT (pro hac vice) wearnhardt@cravath.com LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ (pro hac vice) imoskowitz@cravath.com JUSTIN C. CLARKE (pro hac vice) jcclarke@cravath.com M. BRENT BYARS (pro hac vice) mbyars@cravath.com <b>CRAVATH, SWAINE &amp; MOORE LLP</b> 825 Eighth Avenue New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 474-1000			
11	Facsimile: (212) 474-3700			
12	PAUL J. RIEHLE (SBN 115199)			
13	paul.riehle@faegredrinker.com FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP Four Embarcadero Center			
14 15	San Francisco, California 94111 Telephone: (415) 591-7500 Facsimile: (415) 591-7510			
16	Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-defendant			
17	<i>Epic Games, Inc.</i> <b>UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT</b>			
18	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
19	OAKLAND DIVISION			
20				
21	EPIC GAMES, INC.,	Casa	No. 4:20-CV-056	AN VCD TOU
22			110. 4.20-C V-U30	ту- I UK-13П
23	Plaintiff, Counter-defendd		TICE OF APPEA	L
24	V.			
25	APPLE INC.,			
26	Defendant, Counterclaime	ant.		
27				
- · []	1			

#### Case 4:20-cv-05640-YGR Document 816 Filed 09/12/21 Page 2 of 20

Notice is hereby given that Epic Games, Inc., Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant in the above-named case, appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the final Judgment entered on September 10, 2021 (ECF No. 814), and all orders leading to or producing that judgment, including but not limited to the Rule 52 Order After Trial on the Merits (ECF No. 812) and the Permanent Injunction (ECF No. 813), each entered on the same date.

Δ

1	Dated: September 12, 2021	Respectfully submitted,	
2			
3		By: <u>s/Katherine B. Forrest</u>	
4		FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE	
5		& REATH LLP	
6		Paul J. Riehle (SBN 115199)	
7		paul.riehle@faegredrinker.com	
		Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor	
8		San Francisco, CA 94111	
9		Telephone: (415) 591-7500	
10		Facsimile: (415) 591-7510	
		<b>CRAVATH, SWAINE &amp; MOORE LLP</b>	
11		Christine A. Varney (pro hac vice)	
12		cvarney@cravath.com	
		Katherine B. Forrest ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
13		kforrest@cravath.com	
14		Gary A. Bornstein ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
14		gbornstein@cravath.com	
15		Yonatan Even ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
		yeven@cravath.com	
16		J. Wesley Earnhardt (pro hac vice)	
17		wearnhardt@cravath.com	
1 /		Lauren A. Moskowitz (pro hac vice)	
18		lmoskowitz@cravath.com	
		Justin C. Clarke ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) jcclarke@cravath.com	
19		M. Brent Byars ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )	
20		mbyars@cravath.com	
21		Worldwide Plaza	
		825 Eighth Avenue	
22		New York, NY 10019	
22		Telephone: (212) 474-1000	
23		Facsimile: (212) 474-3700	
24		Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counter-Defendant	
25		Epic Games, Inc.	
26			
27			
20			
DOCKET			

**DOCKET A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

#### Form 6. Representation Statement

Instructions for this form: <u>http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form06instructions.pdf</u>

<u>Appellant(s)</u> (*List each party filing the appeal, do not use "et al." or other abbreviations.*) Name(s) of party/parties:

EPIC GAMES, INC.

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

Christine A. Varney

Address: 825 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10019

Telephone number(s): 212-474-1140

Email(s): cvarney@cravath.com

Is counsel registered for Electronic Filing in the 9th Circuit? • • Yes • No

<u>Appellee(s)</u> (List only the names of parties and counsel who will oppose you on appeal. List separately represented parties separately.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

 Address:

 Telephone number(s):

 Email(s):

To list additional parties and/or counsel, use next page.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

#### Form 6. Representation Statement

Instructions for this form: <u>http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/forms/form06instructions.pdf</u>

<u>Appellant(s)</u> (*List each party filing the appeal, do not use "et al." or other abbreviations.*) Name(s) of party/parties:

EPIC GAMES, INC.

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP

Katherine B. Forrest

Address: 825 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10019

Telephone number(s): 212-474-1151

Email(s): kforrest@cravath.com

Is counsel registered for Electronic Filing in the 9th Circuit? • • Yes • No

<u>Appellee(s)</u> (List only the names of parties and counsel who will oppose you on appeal. List separately represented parties separately.)

Name(s) of party/parties:

Name(s) of counsel (if any):

 Address:

 Telephone number(s):

 Email(s):

To list additional parties and/or counsel, use next page.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.